

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF THE CALIFORNIA LIBRARY LITERACY SERVICES (CLLS) LITERACY AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$50,453 AND AUTHORIZES THE COUNTY LIBRARIAN TO SIGN ALL ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THIS GRANT

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Community Library has provided adult literacy services since 1998 when it first took advantage of the State Library's California Library Services funding opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the state budget continues California Library Literacy Services funding at \$2.5 million annually to support family literacy and \$4.82 million to support adult literacy; and

WHEREAS, the California State Librarian invited California Library Literacy Services programs to apply for funds to support family literacy services; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County Community Library applied for California Library Literacy Services funding was awarded \$27,453 to provide family literacy services and \$23,000 to provide adult literacy services, for a total award of \$50,453.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that acceptance of the award of \$50,453 in California Library Literacy Services funds to support Nevada County Community Library family and adult literacy services is hereby approved, and that the County Librarian is authorized to sign all additional documents related to the award of this grant funding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED that the Auditor-Controller is directed to deposit the funds into the Library budget, 1165 60201 581 1100 445200.